

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES**

OFFICE OF FEDERAL CONTRACT
COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS, UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Defendant.

OALJ Case No. 2017-OFC-00006

OFCCP No. R00192699

**DEFENDANT ORACLE
AMERICA, INC.'S MOTION IN
LIMINE NO. 14 TO EXCLUDE
EVIDENCE OF "SALARY
DISCRIMINATION" AND ANY
DAMAGES RELATED THERETO**

RECEIVED

NOV 15 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. OFCCP Did Not Plead a Salary Discrimination Claim and Is Not Entitled to Do So Now	1
B. In Addition, There Is No Evidence of Damages Relating to a Salary Discrimination Claim.....	3
C. Even If the Court Finds Minimal Probative Value in Such Evidence, the Court Should Nonetheless Exclude It Because It Will Waste Time.....	4
III. CONCLUSION.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Akouri v. State of Florida Dep't of Transp.</i> , 408 F.3d 1338 (11 th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Atmel Corp. v. Info. Storage Devices, Inc.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 410 (N.D. Cal. 1999).....	3
<i>Benson v. Cal. Corr. Peace Officers Ass'n</i> , 2010 WL 682285 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 24, 2010).....	2
<i>Coleman v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 232 F.3d 1271 (9 th Cir. 2000)	2
<i>Cooper v. Southern Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 695 (11 th Cir. 2004), <i>overruled in part on other grounds</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1195 (2006).....	3
<i>Ginns v. Towle</i> , 361 F.2d 798 (2 ^d Cir. 1966)	4
<i>Jackson & Coker, Inc. v. Lynam</i> , 840 F. Supp. 1040 (E.D. Pa. 1993).....	4
<i>Jackson v. Geithner</i> , 2011 WL 2181394 (E.D. Cal. June 3, 2011)	2
<i>Metro. St. Louis Equal Hous. & Opportunity Council v. Jezewak</i> , 2016 WL 2594064 (E.D. Mo. May 5, 2016)	4
<i>Milam v. Dominick's Finer Foods, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 955 (7 th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Point Prods. A.G. v. Sony Music Entm't, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 31856951 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2002)	4
<i>Powers v. Union Pac. RR. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 1959425 (ARB Mar. 20, 2015).....	3
<i>Rodriguez v. Doral Mortg. Corp.</i> , 57 F.3d 1168 (1 st Cir. 1995).....	2

<i>Sud-Chemie Inc. v. CSP Techs., Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2246404 (S.D. Ind. 2006)	3
<i>Thomas v. Alabama Home Constr., Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 7338567 (N.D. Ala. Oct. 28, 2004)	4
<i>Ward v. Clark Cty.</i> , 285 F. App'x 412 (9th Cir. 2008)	2
Rules and Regulations	
41 C.F.R. § 60-2.2(c)(1)	1
41 C.F.R. § 60-4.8.....	1
41 C.F.R. § 60-30.15.....	3
Fed R. Civ. P. 26(a)	3
Fed R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(B)	3
Fed R. Civ. P. 26(e)(1).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c)(1).....	3
